

No. 12-399

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————

ADOPTIVE COUPLE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BABY GIRL, A MINOR CHILD UNDER THE AGE  
OF FOURTEEN YEARS, BIRTH FATHER, AND  
THE CHEROKEE NATION,  
*Respondents.*

————— ◆ —————

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

————— ◆ —————

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
CHRISTIAN ALLIANCE FOR INDIAN CHILD  
WELFARE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

————— ◆ —————

Jon Metropoulos  
*Counsel of Record*  
METROPOULOS LAW FIRM, PLLC  
50 South Last Chance Gulch, Suite 4  
Helena, Montana 59601  
(406) 442-0285  
jon@metropouloslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*    *Dated: February 26, 2013*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
1.    The statutory and constitutional issues addressed in this case impact Indian children in foster care.....	6
2.    To the extent ICWA applies to an Indian child domiciled <u>off</u> the tribe’s reservation, it violates the equal protection, due process, liberty, and state rights provisions of the federal constitution.....	10
A.    To the extent ICWA applies to an Indian child domiciled <u>off</u> the tribe’s reservation, it violates the equal protection provisions of the federal constitution .....	10

B.	To the extent ICWA applies to an Indian child domiciled <u>off</u> the tribe’s reservation, it violates the due process and liberty provisions of the federal constitution .....	17
C.	To the extent ICWA applies to an Indian child domiciled <u>off</u> the tribe’s reservation, it violates the state rights provisions of the federal constitution .....	20
D.	Because Baby Girl was domiciled <u>off</u> Indian land, the application of ICWA to her violates the federal constitution .....	22
3.	An Indian child’s best interests should be considered in every “good cause” and other determination under ICWA, particularly when the child is domiciled <u>off</u> the tribe’s reservation. There is no presumption that residing with members of an Indian child’s tribe is in the child’s best interests, particularly when the child is domiciled <u>off</u> the tribe’s reservation.....	23

4.	If ICWA applies to an Indian child domiciled <u>off</u> the tribe's reservation, then it applies only if the child is part of an existing Indian family or environment.....	27
5.	A tribe lacks inherent jurisdiction over a nonmember. To the extent ICWA applies to the parent of an Indian child, which parent is not a member of the tribe, then it violates the equal protection provision of the federal constitution, even if the parent domiciles on the tribe's reservation.....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	10
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	12
<i>Bruce L. v. W.E.</i> , 247 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2011) .....	11
<i>Clark v. Suarez</i> , 542 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	10
<i>Crystal R. v. Super. Ct. of Santa Cruz Cnty.</i> , 69 Cal. Rptr. 2d 414 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997) .....	29
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Girl B.</i> , 67 P.3d 359 (Okla. Civ. App. 2003) .....	24
<i>In re Adoption of S.W.</i> , 41 P.3d 1003 (Okla. Civ. App. 2001) .....	24
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988) .....	21, 28
<i>In re A.E.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 1997) .....	24

<i>In re A.R.</i> , No. 11CA1448, 2012 Colo. App. LEXIS 2144 (Colo. App., Nov, 8, 2012) .....	24
<i>In re A.T.W.S.</i> , 899 P.2d 223, 224 (Colo. App. 1994).....	25
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 313 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) .....	29
<i>In re C.E.H.</i> , 837 S.W.2d 947 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992) .....	28
<i>In re Guardianship of J.O.</i> , 743 A.2d 341 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000).....	24
<i>In re Hampton</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	28
<i>In re J.L.</i> , 779 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009) .....	24
<i>In re K.L.D.R.</i> , No. M2008-00897-COA-R#-PT, 2009 Tenn. App. LEXIS 163 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009).....	29
<i>In re L.S.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 505 (S.D. 2012).....	11

<i>In re Morgan</i> , No. 02A01-9608-CH-00206, 1997 Tenn. App. LEXIS 818 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1997).....	29
<i>In re N.J.</i> , 221 P.3d 1255 (Nev. 2009) .....	28
<i>In re S.A.M.</i> , 703 S.W.2d 603 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....	28
<i>In re Zylena R.</i> , 825 N.W.2d 173 (Neb. 2012) .....	24
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	12, 13, 16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	30, 31
<i>Navaho Nation v. Arizona Dep't of Econ. Sec.</i> , 284 P.3d 29 (Ct. App. Ariz. 2012) .....	24
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978) .....	30
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984) .....	15, 25

<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007) .....	16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano,</i> 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	15, 16
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,</i> 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	17, 18
<i>Rose v. Rose,</i> 481 U.S. 619 (1987) .....	20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan,</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	10
<i>Rye v. Weasel,</i> 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996) .....	28, 29
<i>S.A. v. E.J.P.,</i> 571 So. 2d 1187 (Ala. Civ. App. 1990) .....	28-29
<i>Saint Francis College v. Al-Khazraji,</i> 481 U.S. 604 (1987) .....	15
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality &amp; Reform,</i> 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	17, 18



**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	16, 17
U.S. CONST. amend. X.....	20
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	10, 16, 17

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1151.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 479.....	11
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1901(5).....	14, 27
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	18, 23, 25, 27
25 U.S.C. § 1903.....	5, 6
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1903(9).....	30
25 U.S.C. § 1903(10).....	14
25 U.S.C. §§ 1911-1923.....	18
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	<i>passim</i>

25 U.S.C. § 1911(c)..... 7

25 U.S.C. § 1912..... 5, 6

25 U.S.C. § 1913..... 5, 6

25 U.S.C. § 1915..... 5, 6

25 U.S.C. § 1915(a) ..... 23

25 U.S.C. § 1915(b) ..... 23

42 U.S.C. §§ 670-679c ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(16)..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 675(5) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(C) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 675(5)(E) ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law  
(Nell Jessup Newton ed., 2012)..... 11

Children’s Bureau, United States Department of  
Health and Human Services,  
*The AFCARS Report No. 19 (July 2012)*..... 7

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978) ..... 14, 21

Pub. L. No. 95-608, 92 Stat. 3069 (1978) ..... 13-14
